
 

 

Toupin Family Genealogy 

 

Descendants of Jean Baptiste Toupin [#7] 

& Marie Thérèse Caron 

 

Generations 1-8 

 

 

 
Mark B. Arslan 

407 Highlands Lake Drive 

Cary, NC 27518-9167 

marslan@nc.rr.com 

 

Toupin Genealogy Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/toupin/toupin.html 
 

23 November 2013 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 1 

 7. Jean Baptiste TOUPIN   (male) 

   B. 19 Oct 1688 @ Beauport, Quebec Co., PQ  [10596, 30920] 

   D. 21 Sep 1763 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ  [30920] 

   M. /1/ 2 Apr 1719 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ to   [10679] 

          Marie Therese CARON 

           (daughter of Jean CARON & Therese DEBILLY)  [10679] 

 

  71. Jean Baptiste TOUPIN   (male) 

    B. 16 Nov 1719 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ  [10680, 30920] 

    D. 25 Apr 1808 @ (Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [30920] 

    M. /1/ 15 Feb 1751 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ to   [10679, 30920] 

           Marie Elisabeth BAUDOUIN 

            (daughter of Joseph BAUDOUIN & Marguerite POISSON)  [10679] 

          b. ca. 1721 @   [30920] 

          d. 11 Apr 1810 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ  [30920] 

 

   711. Jean Baptiste TOUPIN   (male) 

     B. ca. 1748 @   [30931] 

     D. 28 Oct 1830 @ (St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ)?  [30931] 

     M. /1/ 21 Jan 1793 @ Oka, Deux-Montagnes Co., PQ to   [30924, 30931] 

            Elisabeth NITAOUGUEKOUA|TREMPES 

           b. ca. 1765 @   [30931] 

           d. 11 Dec 1796 @ (St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ)?  [30931] 

     M. /2/ 12 Nov 1798 @ St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ to   [30930, 30931] 

            Marie Elisabeth|Louise PERRAULT DIT CHATEAUGUAY 

             (daughter of Jean Baptiste PERRAULT & Marie CODERRE)  [30930] 

           b. ca. 1764 @   [30931] 

           d. 29 Apr 1846 @ (St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ)?  [30931] 

 

    7111. Louis Gabriel TOUPIN   (male, illegitimate child of Elisabeth Nitaouguekoua) 

      B. ca. 1784 @   [30924, 30931] 

      D. 3 Oct 1801 @ (St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ)?  [30931] 

 

    7112. Therese TOUPIN   (female, illegitimate child of Elisabeth Nitaouguekoua) 

      B. ca. 1785 @   [30924, 30931] 

      D. 11 Jun 1802 @ (St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ)?  [30931] 

 

    7113. Felicite TOUPIN   (female, illegitimate child of Elisabeth Nitaouguekoua) 

      B. ca. Jan 1789 @   [30924, 30929] 

      M. /1/ 7 Jan 1812 @ St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ to   [30930] 

             Joseph RIVARD 

              (son of Jean Baptiste RIVARD & Josephte LAUZE)  [30930] 

 

    7114. Michel TOUPIN   (male, illegitimate child of Elisabeth Nitaouguekoua) 

      B. ca. Feb 1791 @ "Upper Country", PQ  [30924, 30925] 

      M. /1/ 30 Jun 1817 @ St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ to   [30930] 

             Rosalie MAUFILS 

              (daughter of Pierre MAUFILS & Marie Josephte ALAIN DIT DUDEMAINE)  [30930] 

 

    7115. Marie Monique TOUPIN   (female, illegitimate child of Elisabeth Nitaouguekoua) 

      B. ca. Aug 1792 @   [30924, 30931] 

      D. 1 Aug 1849 @ (St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ)?  [30931] 

         (Never married) 



 

 2 

 

    7116. Marie Elisabeth TOUPIN   (female) 

      B. 15 Oct 1795 @ St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ  [30929] 

      M. /1/ 11 Jan 1813 @ St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ to   [30930] 

             Pierre MAUFILS 

              (son of Pierre MAUFILS & Marie Josephte ALAIN DIT DUDEMAINE)  [30930] 

 

    7117. Marie Claire TOUPIN   (female, twin, of father's second marriage) 

      B. 23 Mar 1799 @ St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ  [30929, 30931] 

      D. 24 Mar 1799 @ St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ  [30931] 

 

    7118. Jean Baptiste TOUPIN   (male, twin, of father's second marriage) 

      B. 23 Mar 1799 @ St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ  [30929, 30931] 

      D. 24 Mar 1799 @ St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ  [30931] 

 

    7119. Jean Baptiste TOUPIN   (male, of father's second marriage) 

      B. 22 Jun 1800 @ St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ  [30929, 30931] 

      D. 29 Sep 1800 @ (St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ)?  [30931] 

 

    711A. Genevieve TOUPIN   (female, of father's second marriage) 

      B. 3 Aug 1801 @ St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ  [30929, 30931] 

      D. 5 Jun 1802 @ (St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ)?  [30931] 

 

    711B. Paul TOUPIN   (male, of father's second marriage) 

      B. 26 Jul 1802 @ St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ  [30929] 

      M. /1/ 12 Apr 1825 @ St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ to   [30930] 

             Therese PROVOST 

              (daughter of Pierre PROVOST & Genevieve BOURRE)  [30930] 

 

    711C. Barthelemi TOUPIN   (male, of father's second marriage) 

      B. 12 Dec 1804 @ St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ  [30929] 

      M. /1/ 29 May 1827 @ St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ to   [30930] 

             Sophie GILBERT DIT COMTOIS 

              (daughter of Antoine GILBERT DIT COMTOIS & Marie Rose LUPIEN)  [30930] 

 

    711D. Marie Julie TOUPIN   (female, of father's second marriage) 

      B. 3 Mar 1806 @ St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ  [30929] 

      M. /1/ 23 Nov 1830 @ St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ to   [30930] 

             Joseph LAUZON 

              (son of Joseph|Michel LAUZON & Victoire LADURANTAIS)  [30930] 

 

    711E. Francois Xavier TOUPIN   (male, of father's second marriage) 

      B. 11 Jan 1808 @ St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ  [30929] 

 

   712. Pierre TOUPIN   (male) 

     B. ca. 4 Jul 1754 @ (Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [10680, 26731] 

     D. 10 Oct 1803 @ (Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [26731, 30932] 

     M. /1/ 29 Jan 1774 @ (Trois-Rivieres, St-Maurice Co., PQ)? to  

            Marie Anne LEFEBVRE DIT LACROIX 

             (daughter of Michel LEFEBVRE DIT LACROIX & Madeleine ARSENEAU) 

           b. ca. 1752 @   [10685] 

           d. 26 Nov 1812 @ (Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [10685] 



 

 3 

 

    7121. Marie Anne TOUPIN   (female) 

      B. ca. 21 Mar 1775 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ  [10680, 30920, 30922] 

      D. 17 Dec 1827 @ (Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [30920] 

      M. /1/ 26 Apr 1802 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ to   [30920, 30922] 

             Joseph LORANGER 

              (son of Joseph LORANGER & Marguerite ARSENEAU)  [30922] 

 

    7122. ----- TOUPIN   (?) 

      B. ca. Dec 1776 @   [10685] 

      D. ca. 21 May 1779 @ (Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [10685] 

 

    7123. Marie Josephte TOUPIN   (female) 

      B. (ca. 1775)|(after 1780) @   [30920, 30932] 

      D. 12 Dec 1847 @ (Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [30920] 

      M. /1/ 1 Mar 1802 @ Batiscan, Champlain Co., PQ to   [30920, 30932] 

             Jean Baptiste BOULARD 

              (son of Nicolas BOULARD & Marie Anne LEMERLE?)  [30932] 

            d. before 1847 @  

 

    7124. Therese TOUPIN   (female) 

      B. before 1783 @   [30922] 

      M. /1/ 11 Feb 1805 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ to   [30922] 

             Maurice TERREAU 

 

    7125. Pierre TOUPIN   (male) 

      B. 22 Aug 1781 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ  [10680, 26731] 

      D. 19 Mar 1804 @ (Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [26731] 

         (Never married) 

 

    7126. Michel TOUPIN   (male) 

      B. 8 Apr 1783 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ  [10680] 

 

    7127. Jean Baptiste TOUPIN   (male) 

      B. 13 Apr 1785 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ  [10680, 26731] 

      D. 6 Sep 1803 @ (Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [26731] 

 

    7128. Marie Marthe TOUPIN   (female) 

      B. 1 Mar 1788 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ  [10680, 10685] 

      D. ca. 18 Mar 1788 @ (Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [10685] 

 

    7129. Victoire TOUPIN   (female) 

      B. 30 Mar 1789 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ  [10680] 

      M. /1/ 30 Jun 1807 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ to   [10679] 

             Nicolas TERREAU 

              (son of Maurice TERREAU & Genevieve GILBERT)  [10679] 

 

    712A. Marie Claire TOUPIN   (female) 

      B. 6 Sep 1791 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ  [10680] 

      M. /1/ 13 Feb 1809 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ to   [10679] 

             Joseph GODIN DIT FELIX 

              (son of Jean GODIN DIT FELIX & Marie Rose ROY)  [10679] 



 

 4 

 

    712B. Augustin TOUPIN   (male) 

      B. 13 Feb 1794 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ  [10680] 

      M. /1/ 6 May 1833 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ to   [30922] 

             Marie Luce PETIT 

              (daughter of Paul PETIT & Marguerite MARCHAND)  [30922] 

 

    712C. Marguerite TOUPIN   (female) 

      B. ca. 15 Aug 1798 @ (Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [10680] 

      M. /1/ 18 Feb 1822 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ to   [10679] 

             Olivier CRETE 

              (son of Ignace CRETE & Josephte BOISVERT DIT BOISCLAIR)  [10679] 

 

   713. Joseph TOUPIN   (male) 

     B. ca. 22 Mar 1756 @ (Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [10680, 30934] 

     D. 7 May 1833 @ (Maskinonge, Maskinonge Co., PQ)?  [30934] 

     M. /1/ 5 Aug 1793 @ Maskinonge, Maskinonge Co., PQ to   [30926, 30934] 

            Marie Josephte MARTIN 

             (daughter of Claude MARTIN & Marie Catherine PLANTE)  [30926] 

 

    7131. Joseph TOUPIN   (male) 

      B. 12 Jul 1794 @ Maskinonge, Maskinonge Co., PQ  [30933, 30934] 

      D. ca. 20 Jun 1795 @ (Maskinonge, Maskinonge Co., PQ)?  [30934] 

 

    7132. Victoire TOUPIN   (female) 

      B. 16 Feb 1796 @ Maskinonge, Maskinonge Co., PQ  [30933] 

 

    7133. Alexis TOUPIN   (male) 

      B. 14 Feb 1798 @ Maskinonge, Maskinonge Co., PQ  [30933] 

 

   714. Alexis TOUPIN   (male) 

     B. ca. 11 Sep 1757 @ (Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [10680, 30920] 

     D. 27 Jul 1844 @ (Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [30920] 

     M. /1/ 29 Oct 1787 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ to   [30920, 30922] 

            Marie Anne LEFEBVRE DIT LACROIX  (#722) 

             (daughter of Jean Baptiste LEFEBVRE DIT LACROIX & Marie Therese TOUPIN) 

           b. ca. 1761 @  

           d. 11 Sep 1848 @ (Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ)? 

 

    7141. Marie Anne TOUPIN   (female) 

      B. 7 Dec 1788 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ  [30923] 

      M. /1/ 5 Feb 1816 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ to   [30922] 

             Francois CREVIER DIT BELLERIVE 

 

    7142. Alexis TOUPIN   (male) 

      B. 29 Oct 1790 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ  [30920, 30923] 

      D. ca. 6 Oct 1791 @ (Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [30920] 

 

    7143. Jean Baptiste TOUPIN   (male) 

      B. 12 Sep 1792 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ  [30923] 

      M. /1/ 9 Oct 1826 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ to   [30922] 

             Seraphine VIVIER 



 

 5 

              (daughter of Joseph VIVIER & Veronique CREVIER DIT BELLERIVE)  [30922] 

 

    7144. Joseph TOUPIN   (male) 

      B. 8 Nov 1794 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ  [30923] 

      M. /1/ 26 Jul 1831 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ to   [10679] 

             Emelie DENIS 

              (daughter of Hyppolite DENIS & Marie Louise ANDERSON)  [10679] 

 

    7145. Alexis TOUPIN   (male) 

      B. 1 Feb 1797 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ  [30923] 

      M. /1/ 8 Oct 1827 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ to   [30922] 

             Marie Anne LEFEBVRE DIT LACROIX 

              (daughter of Jean Baptiste LEFEBVRE DIT LACROIX & Marie Claire MONPLAISIR)  [30922] 

 

     71451. Louis TOUPIN   (male) 

       B. 22 Nov 1830 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ  [30923] 

 

    7146. Francois Xavier TOUPIN   (male) 

      B. 15 Mar 1799 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ  [30923] 

 

    7147. Marguerite TOUPIN   (female) 

      B. 21 May 1801 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ  [30920, 30923] 

      D. 23 May 1801 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ  [30920] 

 

    7148. Anastasie TOUPIN   (female) 

      B. 14 Oct 1805 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ  [30923] 

 

   715. Francois TOUPIN   (male) 

     B. 5 Feb 1760 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ  [10685, 30923] 

     D. 30 Oct 1840 @ (Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [10685] 

     M. /1/ 21 Nov 1791 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ to   [30922] 

            Marie Josephte LEFEBVRE DIT LACROIX 

             (daughter of Michel LEFEBVRE DIT LACROIX & Madeleine ARSENEAU)  [30922] 

 

    7151. Francois TOUPIN   (male) 

      B. 2 Sep 1792 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ  [10680] 

      M. /1/ 28 Jan 1823 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ to   [30922] 

             Victoire PEPIN 

              (daughter of Francois PEPIN & Madeleine LEFEBVRE DIT LACROIX)  [30922] 

 

    7152. Marie Josephte TOUPIN   (female) 

      B. 28 Mar 1794 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ  [10680] 

 

    7153. Paul TOUPIN   (male) 

      B. 26 Nov 1795 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ  [10680, 10685] 

      D. 30 May 1797 @ (Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [10685] 

 

    7154. Jean Baptiste TOUPIN   (male) 

      B. 27 Sep 1797 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ  [10680] 

      M. /1/ 26 Oct 1830 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ to   [30922] 

             Marie Anne LACROIX 

              (daughter of Jean Baptiste LACROIX & Rose BIGOT DIT DORVAL)  [30922] 



 

 6 

 

    7155. Marguerite TOUPIN   (female) 

      B. 13 Aug 1799 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ  [10680, 10685] 

      D. 19 Aug 1799 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ  [10685] 

 

    7156. Victoire TOUPIN   (female) 

      B. 29 Jun 1801 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ  [10680] 

 

    7157. Joseph TOUPIN   (male) 

      B. 15 Mar 1803 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ  [30913] 

 

    7158. Alexis TOUPIN   (male) 

      B. 25 Mar 1805 @ (Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [30913] 

 

    7159. Therese TOUPIN   (female) 

      B. 31 Aug 1807 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ  [10680, 10685] 

      D. 2 Sep 1807 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ  [10685] 

 

   716. Marie Elisabeth TOUPIN   (female) 

     B. ca. 26 Jan 1762 @ (Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [10680] 

 

   717. Michel TOUPIN   (male) 

     B. 18 Sep 1763 @ Becancour, Nicolet Co., PQ  [10576, 30930, 30935] 

     D. 25 Feb 1853 @ (St-Barthelemy, Berthier Co., PQ)?  [30935] 

     M. /1/ 28 Apr 1800 @ St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ to   [30930, 30935] 

            Charlotte FRIGON 

             (daughter of Pierre FRIGON & Charlotte RIVARD DIT MAISONVILLE)  [30930] 

           d. before 1853 @  

 

    7171. Marie Angele TOUPIN   (female) 

      B. 31 Dec 1800 @ St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ  [30929] 

      M. /1/ 27 Sep 1819 @ St-Cuthbert, Berthier Co., PQ to   [30930] 

             Gonzague GILBERT DIT COMTOIS 

              (son of Antoine GILBERT DIT COMTOIS & Marie Rose LUPIEN)  [30930] 

 

   718. Marie Genevieve TOUPIN   (female) 

     B. ca. 27 May 1765 @ (Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [10680] 

     M. /1/ 18 Feb 1800 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ to   [30922] 

            Pierre LACROIX 

             (son of Francois LACROIX & Marie ARSENEAU)  [30922] 

 

   719. Paul TOUPIN   (male) 

     B. ca. 26 Dec 1766 @ (Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [10680, 30920] 

     D. 30 Sep 1826 @ (Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [30920] 

     M. /1/ 2 Feb 1801 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ to   [10679] 

            Rose Elisabeth REAU DIT MORINVILLE 

             (daughter of Alexis MORINVILLE & Marie Anne PERRAULT)  [10679] 

           b. ca. 1775 @   [30920] 

           d. 27 Apr 1808 @ (Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [30920] 

     M. /2/ 18 Jun 1810 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ to   [30922] 

            Marie Josephte|Marguerite LEFEBVRE DIT LACROIX 

             (daughter of Pierre LEFEBVRE DIT LACROIX & Charlotte GUILLON)  [30922] 



 

 7 

 

    7191. Francois Xavier TOUPIN   (male) 

      B. 10 Jun 1802 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ  [30923] 

 

    7192. Seraphine TOUPIN   (female) 

      B. 10 Apr 1804 @ (Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [30913, 30920] 

      D. 12 May 1804 @ (Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [30920] 

 

    7193. Pierre Paul TOUPIN   (male) 

      B. 4 Feb 1806 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ  [30923] 

 

    7194. Alexis Toussaint TOUPIN   (male) 

      B. 1 Nov 1807 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ  [30923] 

 

    7195. Marie Henriette TOUPIN   (female, of father's second marriage) 

      B. 9 Apr 1811 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ  [30923] 

      M. /1/ 18 Nov 1828 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ to   [30922] 

             Joachim JOUBIN DIT BOISVERT 

              (son of Joachim JOUBIN DIT BOISVERT & Therese DORVAL)  [30922] 

 

    7196. Marie Victoire TOUPIN   (female, of father's second marriage) 

      B. 15 May 1813 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ  [30923] 

 

    7197. Marie Charlotte TOUPIN   (female, of father's second marriage) 

      B. 1 Jun 1815 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ  [30920, 30922] 

      D. 10 Aug 1817 @ (Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [30920] 

 

   71A. Joseph TOUPIN   (?) 

     B. 12 Apr 1768 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ  [10576] 

 

   71B. Therese TOUPIN   (female) 

     B. ca. 1769 @   [30920] 

     D. 12 Apr 1803 @ (Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [30920] 

     M. /1/ 9 Nov 1790 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ to   [30920, 30922] 

            Michel LEFEBVRE DIT LACROIX 

             (son of Michel LEFEBVRE DIT LACROIX & Madeleine ARSENEAU)  [30922] 

 

   71C. Marie Cecile|Felicite TOUPIN   (female) 

     B. ca. 1770 @   [30920] 

     D. 21 Jan 1843 @ (Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [30920] 

     M. /1/ 9 Feb 1795 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ to   [30920, 30922] 

            Paschal MONPLAISIR 

             (son of Alexis MONPLAISIR & Marie Josephte CHARTIER)  [30922] 

 

  72. Marie Therese TOUPIN   (female) 

    B. ca. 25 Sep 1721 @ (Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [10680] 

    D. ca. 28 Aug 1768 @ (Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [30920] 

    M. /1/ 9 Nov 1744 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ to   [30922] 

           Jean Baptiste LEFEBVRE DIT LACROIX 

            (son of Jean Baptiste LEFEBVRE & Marie Anne RHEAULT)  [30922] 

          b. ca. 1719 @   [30920] 

          d. 14 Apr 1806 @ (Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [30920] 



 

 8 

 

   721. Jean Baptiste LEFEBVRE DIT LACROIX   (male) 

     M. /1/ 3 Nov 1776 @ (Trois-Rivieres, St-Maurice Co., PQ)? to  

            Marie Josephte TOUPIN  (#742) 

             (daughter of Pierre TOUPIN & Marie Josephte DURAND DIT CHARTIER) 

           b. ca. 18 Apr 1757 @ (Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ)? 

 

   722. Marie Anne LEFEBVRE DIT LACROIX   (female) 

     B. ca. 1761 @   [30920] 

     D. 11 Sep 1848 @ (Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [30920] 

     M. /1/ 29 Oct 1787 @ Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ to   [30920, 30922] 

            Alexis TOUPIN  (#714) 

             (son of Jean Baptiste TOUPIN & Marie Elisabeth BAUDOUIN) 

           b. ca. 11 Sep 1757 @ (Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ)? 

           d. 27 Jul 1844 @ (Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ)? 

 

  73. Michel TOUPIN   (male) 

    B. 19 Aug 1723 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ  [10680] 

    D. ca. 24 Jan 1724 @ (Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [10685] 

 

  74. Pierre TOUPIN   (male) 

    B. 7 Apr 1725 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ  [10680] 

    D. before Apr 1757 @ (near Lotbiniere, Lotbiniere Co., PQ)?   [24760] 

      cause: drowning (body found, buried 13 Jun 1757) 

    M. /1/ 10 Feb 1755 @ Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ to   [10679] 

           Marie Josephte DURAND DIT CHARTIER 

            (daughter of Francois DURAND & Magdeleine Bartelmy DAVID)  [10679] 

          b. ca. 1728 @   [30920] 

          d. 22 Apr 1810 @ (Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [30920] 

 

   741. Marie Josephte TOUPIN   (female) 

     B. ca. 14 Jan 1756 @ (Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [10680, 30920] 

     D. ca. 11 Mar 1756 @ (Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [30920] 

 

   742. Marie Josephte TOUPIN   (female) 

     B. ca. 18 Apr 1757 @ (Champlain, Champlain Co., PQ)?  [10680] 

     M. /1/ 3 Nov 1776 @ (Trois-Rivieres, St-Maurice Co., PQ)? to  

            Jean Baptiste LEFEBVRE DIT LACROIX  (#721) 

             (son of Jean Baptiste LEFEBVRE DIT LACROIX & Marie Therese TOUPIN) 

 

 



 

 9 

Sources 
 
   10576  Vital Records: PQ, Nicolet Co., Becancour, Baptisms 

   10596  Vital Records: PQ, Quebec Co., Beauport, Baptisms 

   10679  Vital Records: PQ, Champlain Co., Champlain, Marriages 

   10680  Vital Records: PQ, Champlain Co., Champlain, Baptisms 

   10685  Vital Records: PQ, Champlain Co., Champlain, Burials 

   24760  Vital Records: PQ, Lotbiniere Co., St-Louis-de-Lotbiniere, Burials 

   26731  Vital Records: PQ, Champlain Co., Batiscan, Burials 

   30913  Vital Records: PQ, Champlain Co., Batiscan, Baptisms 

   30920  Vital Records: PQ, Champlain Co., Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Burials 

   30922  Vital Records: PQ, Champlain Co., Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Marriages 

   30923  Vital Records: PQ, Champlain Co., Cap-de-la-Madeleine, Baptisms 

   30924  Vital Records: PQ, Deux-Montagnes Co., Oka, Marriages 

   30925  Vital Records: PQ, Deux-Montagnes Co., Oka, Baptisms 

   30926  Vital Records: PQ, Maskinonge Co., St-Joseph-de-Maskinonge, Marriages 

   30929  Vital Records: PQ, Berthier Co., St-Cuthbert, Baptisms 

   30930  Vital Records: PQ, Berthier Co., St-Cuthbert, Marriages 

   30931  Vital Records: PQ, Berthier Co., St-Cuthbert, Burials 

   30932  Vital Records: PQ, Champlain Co., Batiscan, Marriages 

   30933  Vital Records: PQ, Maskinonge Co., St-Joseph-de-Maskinonge, Baptisms 

   30934  Vital Records: PQ, Maskinonge Co., St-Joseph-de-Maskinonge, Burials 

   30935  Vital Records: PQ, Berthier Co., St-Barthelemy, Burials 

 



 

 10 

Name Index 
 
Baudouin, Marie Elisabeth 71/1 

Boulard, Jean Baptiste 7123/1 

Caron, Marie Therese 7/1 

Crete, Olivier 712C/1 

Crevier dit Bellerive, Francois 7141/1 

Denis, Emelie 7144/1 

Durand dit Chartier, Marie Josephte 74/1 

Frigon, Charlotte 717/1 

Gilbert dit Comtois, Gonzague 7171/1 

      Sophie 711C/1 

Godin dit Felix, Joseph 712A/1 

Joubin dit Boisvert, Joachim 7195/1 

Lacroix, Marie Anne 7154/1 

      Pierre 718/1 

Lauzon, Joseph 711D/1 

Lefebvre dit Lacroix, Jean Baptiste 72/1 

      Jean Baptiste 721 

      Marie Anne 712/1 

      Marie Anne 7145/1 

      Marie Anne 722 

      Marie Josephte 715/1 

      Marie Josephte|Marguerite 719/2 

      Michel 71B/1 

Loranger, Joseph 7121/1 

Martin, Marie Josephte 713/1 

Maufils, Pierre 7116/1 

      Rosalie 7114/1 

Monplaisir, Paschal 71C/1 

Nitaouguekoua|Trempes, Elisabeth 711/1 

Pepin, Victoire 7151/1 

Perrault dit Chateauguay, Marie Elisabeth|Louise

 711/2 

Petit, Marie Luce 712B/1 

Provost, Therese 711B/1 

Reau dit Morinville, Rose Elisabeth 719/1 

Rivard, Joseph 7113/1 

Terreau, Maurice 7124/1 

      Nicolas 7129/1 

Toupin, Alexis 7133 

      Alexis 714 

      Alexis 7142 

      Alexis 7145 

      Alexis 7158 

      Alexis Toussaint 7194 

      Anastasie 7148 

      Augustin 712B 

      Barthelemi 711C 

      Felicite 7113 

      Francois 715 

      Francois 7151 

      Francois Xavier 711E 

      Francois Xavier 7146 

      Francois Xavier 7191 

      Genevieve 711A 

      Jean Baptiste 7 

      Jean Baptiste 71 

      Jean Baptiste 711 

      Jean Baptiste 7118 

      Jean Baptiste 7119 

      Jean Baptiste 7127 

      Jean Baptiste 7143 

      Jean Baptiste 7154 

      Joseph 713 

      Joseph 7131 

      Joseph 7144 

      Joseph 7157 

      Joseph 71A 

      Louis 71451 

      Louis Gabriel 7111 

      Marguerite 712C 

      Marguerite 7147 

      Marguerite 7155 

      Marie Angele 7171 

      Marie Anne 7121 

      Marie Anne 7141 

      Marie Cecile|Felicite 71C 

      Marie Charlotte 7197 

      Marie Claire 7117 

      Marie Claire 712A 

      Marie Elisabeth 7116 

      Marie Elisabeth 716 

      Marie Genevieve 718 

      Marie Henriette 7195 

      Marie Josephte 7123 

      Marie Josephte 7152 

      Marie Josephte 741 

      Marie Josephte 742 

      Marie Julie 711D 

      Marie Marthe 7128 

      Marie Monique 7115 

      Marie Therese 72 

      Marie Victoire 7196 

      Michel 7114 

      Michel 7126 

      Michel 717 

      Michel 73 

      Paul 711B 

      Paul 7153 

      Paul 719 

      Pierre 712 

      Pierre 7125 

      Pierre 74 

      Pierre Paul 7193 

      Seraphine 7192 



 

 11 

      Therese 7112 

      Therese 7124 

      Therese 7159 

      Therese 71B 

      Victoire 7129 

      Victoire 7132 

      Victoire 7156 

      ----- 7122 

Vivier, Seraphine 7143/1 

 

 


